�anticipated synergies and efficiencies associated with combining the Sappi Group and the Acquired Business due to
the adoption of best practices; and

� movements in the US Dollar / Euro exchange rate.

The unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements should be read in conjunction with the information contained
elsewhere in the Acquired Business financial statements, Sappi’s audited historical financial statements for the year
ended September 2007 and the unaudited condensed combined interim financial statements for the period ended June
2008.

The directors of Sappi are responsible for the preparation of the unaudited pro forma balance sheet and income
statements. The unaudited pro forma financial results have been prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the
IASB.

P-3

Edgar Filing: SAPPI LTD - Form 6-K

112

Index to Pro Forma Financial Statements

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET AS AT JUNE 2008

The unaudited pro forma balance sheet of the Sappi Group as at June 2008 has been prepared on the assumption that
the Transaction was effected on 30 June 2008.

Sappi
Group

As at June
2008
(A)

Acquired
Business
As at June
2008
(B)

Pro forma
adjustments Notes Pro forma
US$ million

ASSETS
Non-current assets 4,574 1,035 (85) 5,524
Property, plant and equipment 3,568 1,026 (294) (1) 4,300
Plantations 556 — — 556
Deferred taxation 56 — 83 (1) 139
Other non-current assets 394 9 126 (1) 529
Current assets 1,758 589 (16) 2,331
Inventories 789 206 — 995
Trade and other receivables 742 378 (11) (1) 1,109
Cash and cash equivalents 227 5 (5) (1) 227
TOTAL ASSETS 6,332 1,624 (101) 7,855
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Shareholders’ equity 1,669 989 (228) (2) 2,430
Non-current liabilities 2,629 319 135 3,083
Interest-bearing borrowings 1,882 150 198 (1),(3) 2,230
Deferred taxation 384 71 (51) (1) 404
Other non-current liabilities 363 98 (12) (1) 449
Current liabilities 2,034 316 (8) 2,342
Interest-bearing borrowings 990 71 — 1,061
Bank overdraft 22 — — 22
Other current liabilities 946 245 (8) (1) 1,183
Taxation payable 76 — — 76
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 6,332 1,624 (101) 7,855
Number of shares in issue at balance sheet
date (in millions)* 229.1 515.1
Net asset value per share (US$) 7.29 4.72
Net tangible asset value per share (US$) 7.25 4.45

*The number of shares in issue at balance sheet date has been adjusted by 286.0 million shares representing the
number of shares (net of treasury shares) to be issued as consideration for the Acquired Business (“Settlement Shares”)
of EUR 50 / US$ 79 million and the Rights Offer of EUR 450 / US$711 million. The number of Settlement Shares
will be 11,159,702 which is based on the volume weighted average share price of Sappi on the JSE during the 30

[…]

(ii)The conformed carve-out financial statements for the Acquired Business graphic paper business have been
converted from Euros to US dollars at Sappi’s June 2008 closing rate of EUR1 : US$1.5795.

Abridging notes

(iii)This represents the aggregation of the non-current financial receivables of EUR2,100 and other non-current assets
of EUR1,238.

(iv)This represents the aggregation of the current financial receivables of EUR1,991, accounts receivable and
non-interest bearing receivables of EUR237,252 and a current income tax receivable of EUR128.

Edgar Filing: SAPPI LTD - Form 6-K

119

(v)This represents the aggregation of post-employment benefit obligations of EUR43,896, provisions of EUR1,810
and other non-current liabilities of EUR16,443.

P-7

Edgar Filing: SAPPI LTD - Form 6-K

120

Index to Pro Forma Financial Statements

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT OF THE SAPPI GROUP FOR THE YEAR ENDED
SEPTEMBER 2007

The unaudited pro forma income statement of the Sappi Group for the fiscal year ended September 2007 has been
prepared on the assumption that the transaction was effected on 1 October 2006.

US$’m

Sappi
Group

Year ended
September
2007
(A)

Acquired
Business
Year ended
December
2007
(B)

Pro forma
adjustments Notes Pro forma

Sales 5,304 1,833 — 7,137
Cost of sales 4,591 1,722 (29) (1) 6,284
Gross profit 713 111 29 853
Selling, general and administration expenses 362 119 — 481
Share of profit (loss) from associates and joint
ventures (10) — — (10)
Other operating (income) expenses (22) (133) — (155)
Operating profit 383 125 29 537
Net finance costs 134 16 25 175
Finance costs 173 12 25 (2) 210
Finance revenue (21) (2) — (23)
Finance costs capitalised (14) — — (14)
Net foreign exchange gains (13) 6 — (7)
Net fair value loss on financial instruments 9 — — 9
Profit (loss) before taxation 249 109 4 362
Taxation charge (benefit) 47 18 1 (3) 66
Profit (loss) for the year 202 91 3 296
Basic earnings per share (US cents) 89 58
Weighted average number of shares in issue
(millions)* 227.8 513.8
Diluted earnings per share (US cents) 88 57
Weighted average number of shares on fully
diluted basis (millions)* 230.5 516.5

*The number of shares in issue at period end date has been adjusted by 286.0 million shares representing the number
of shares (net of treasury shares) to be issued as consideration for the Acquired Business of EUR50 million
(US$79 million) and the Rights Offer of EUR450 million (US$711 million). The number of Settlement Shares will
be 11,159,702 which is based on the volume weighted average share price of Sappi on the JSE during the 30 trading

[…]

(4) Headline Earnings Per Share

US$’m

Sappi
Group

Year ended
September
2007
(A)

Acquired
Business
Year ended
December
2007
(B)

Pro forma
adjustments Notes Pro forma

Headline earnings per share (US cents) 82 30
Calculation of Headline earnings
Profit for the year 202 296

Edgar Filing: SAPPI LTD - Form 6-K

123

Profit on disposal of property, plant and
equipment (24) (24)
Asset impairments (reversals) 2 (152)
Tax effect of above items 6 32
Headline earnings 186 152

Headline earnings disclosure is required by the JSE Limited. The pro forma headline earnings per share for the
twelve months ended September 2007 excludes the net asset impairment reversal of EUR111 million (30 US cents)
recorded by the Acquired Business.

P-9

Edgar Filing: SAPPI LTD - Form 6-K

124

Index to Pro Forma Financial Statements

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT OF THE SAPPI GROUP FOR THE
NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 2008

US$’m

Sappi
Group

Nine month
period
ended

June 2008
(A)

Acquired
Business
Three
month
period
ended

December
2007
(B)

Acquired
Business
Six month
period
ended

June 2008
(C)

Acquired
Business
Combined
nine month
period

ended June
2008

Pro forma
adjustments Notes Pro forma

Sales 4,344 491 967 1,458 — 5,802
Cost of sales 3,782 448 956 1,404 (22) (1) 5,164
Gross profit 562 43 11 54 22 638
Selling, general and
administration expenses 294 56 46 102 — 396
Share of profit (loss) from
associates and joint
ventures (6) — — — — (6)
Other operating (income)
expenses (15) (155) 23 (132) — (147)
Operating profit 289 142 (58) 84 22 395
Net finance costs 100 7 9 16 30 146
Net interest 106 3 5 8 30 (2) 144
Finance costs capitalised (16) — — — — (16)
Net foreign exchange
gains (3) 4 4 8 — 5
Net fair value loss on
financial instruments 13 — — — — 13
Profit (loss) before
taxation 189 135 (67) 68 (8) 249
Taxation charge (benefit) 55 19 (9) 10 (2) (3) 63
Profit (loss) for the year 134 116 (58) 58 (6) 186
Basic earnings per share
(US cents) 59 36
Weighted average number
of shares in issue
(millions)* 228.7 514.7
Diluted earnings per share
(US cents) 58 36
Weighted average number
of shares on fully diluted